BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy)	
Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro)	
and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a)	File No. EU-2020-0350
Evergy Missouri West for an Accounting)	
Authority Order Allowing the Companies to)	
Record and Preserve Costs Related to)	
COVID-19 Expenses)	

ORDER SETTING PREHEARING CONFERENCE

Issue Date: June 2, 2020 Effective Date: June 2, 2020

On May 6, 2020, Evergy Metro Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (collectively "Evergy") applied for an accounting authority order to govern costs and financial impacts associated with the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Commission will set a prehearing conference to discuss a hearing date, other procedural issues and the possibility of agreement on some or all issues. Because of limited access to state government buildings at the time of this order due to the response to COVID-19, the conference will be conducted by WebEx.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. All parties shall appear at a prehearing conference at 1:15 p.m. on June 16, 2020.
- 2. The prehearing conference will be conducted by WebEx. The WebEx link and access code will be distributed by email to all counsel of record.
 - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Jana C. Jacobs, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 2nd day of June, 2020.